Santa Barbara, CA 93101-2706

037966\0001\10839707.1

AGWA'S NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

### TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 27, 2014, or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, at the above entitled Court, the Antelope Valley Groundwater Agreement Association ("AGWA"), pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 437c(f), will and hereby does move the Court for an order adjudicating that the following issue be established without substantial controversy as against the United States, that no further proof thereof shall be required at the Phase V Trial, and that any final judgments in this action shall, in addition to any matters determined at Trial, be used on the issue so established:

**Issue:** No triable issue of material fact exists as to the establishment and existence of a "federal reserved right" to the native groundwater of the Antelope Valley Adjudication Area ("AVAA"), and, because there is no triable issue as to any material fact and, as a matter of law, said cause of action is without merit.

This motion is based on this Notice of Motion and Motion, the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the Separate Statement of Undisputed Material Facts, the pleadings in this case, and such other and further evidence and argument as may be presented at the hearing of this Motion.

Dated: November 13, 2013 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP

By:

MICHAEL T. FIFE BRADLEY J. HERREMA ATTORNEYS FOR AGWA

wheel or

26 27

28

# PROOF OF SERVICE

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

I am employed in the County of Santa Barbara, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is: 21 E. Carrillo Street, Santa Barbara, California 93101.

On November 13, 2013, I served the foregoing document described as:

## **AGWA's Notice of Motion & Motion For Summary Adjudication**

on the interested parties in this action.

By posting it on the website by 5:00 p.m. on November 13, 2013.

This posting was reported as complete and without error.

(STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Executed in Santa Barbara, California, on November 13, 2013.

LINDA MINKY TYPE OR PRINT NAME

SIGNATURE

SB 633705 v1:037966.0001